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CASE HISTORY

Mr. Tasky timely appealed an April 21, 2006 determination that denied benefits under AS 23.20.379. The issue is whether the claimant was discharged for misconduct connected with his work.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Mr. Tasky began working for the employer on April 20, 1991. He worked full-time as a conductor/brakeman/fireman/engineer earning $30.00 per hour. His last day of work was March 13, 2006 and he was paid through March 31, 2006.

On March 13, 2006, Mr. Tasky was operating a locomotive within the service yard in Anchorage, Alaska in order to switch cars. He was going at a rate of speed that caused him to be unable to stop prior to passing the blue warning flag and derailment block. The derailment block caused a car to derail, thereby stopping the train.

Blue flags and derailment blocks are set up to protect workers and equipment in accordance with Federal Mandates.  Locomotive operators are required to stop 100 feet away from blue flags. The blue flag and derailment block that Mr. Tasky went over was set approximately 125 feet away from the north end of the back shop. It is set up to prevent damage to the building and to prevent injuries to the workers inside. This blue flag is a permanent fixture in the service yard and Mr. Tasky was aware of its location.

Due to the derailment of the train, Mr. Tasky agreed to the employer’s request to take a drug and alcohol test. He started his shift at 7:00 a.m. and had the accident at approximately 10:00 a.m. He was tested at 
11:48 a.m. and the result of his alcohol-screening test came back and showed an alcohol level of 0.093 percent. He was retested at 12:00 p.m. and the test result showed a level of 0.091. 

Mr. Tasky was placed on an immediate paid suspension until the incident could be investigated. Mr. Tasky was ultimately discharged effective March 31, 2006 for rule and safety violations. Mr. Tasky was charged with the following rule and safety violations:

· Rule 1.1.2 --Alert and Attentive

· Rule 1.5 and Timetable special instruction 84.0 --Drug and Alcohol --No measurable alcohol in their breath or bodily fluids, testing less than 0.02 percent in breath alcohol content when on duty or on company grounds.

· Rule 1.6 --Conduct


· Rule 5.13-- Blue Signal Protection of Workmen

· Rule 6.28--Movement on Other than Main Track

· Rule 6.31--Maximum Authorized Speed

· Rule 8.20--Derail location and Position

Mr. Tasky agreed that he violated the rules and safety violations as charged by his employer. He contends that although he was going at a speed in excess of the maximum limit allowed for the area he still would have been able to stop in time if it were not for the heavy weight of the particular locomotive and car that he was switching, combined with frost on the tracks.  He does not believe that seven miles-an-hour in a four mile-an-hour area should be considered excess and he did not stay at that speed long. 

Mr. Tasky admits that he has an alcohol problem and had been drinking in excess the night before. He is not sure exactly when he stopped drinking since he “fell asleep on the couch while watching movies.” He does not believe that the alcohol impaired his work performance. He was deliberately trying to get close to the blue flag in order to facilitate the “switching move” he was doing. 

Mr. Tasky agrees that there were other tracks he could have used to switch the cars that would not have been as close to a blue flag, but that he was trying to be efficient by choosing that specific track. He contends that the incident was a simple accident and that he should not have been discharged and should have been retained as an employee and allowed to enter a rehabilitation facility to resolve his alcohol problem. 

The employer argues that even if the use of alcohol had not been a factor, Mr. Tasky still would have been discharged because he had several safety violations in the past. The last incident occurred in late February 2005 where Mr. Tasky again was charged with driving a locomotive over the speed limit while chasing “run-away” cars. The investigation in that case caused him to be suspended for five days for safety violations in 
March 2005. Mr. Tasky was advised at that time that future violations could result in termination.

Mr. Tasky’s union representative contends that Mr. Tasky’s case is similar to the case of Manning vs. Alaska Railroad (addressed in the conclusion below) and that no misconduct should be found and 
Mr. Tasky should be allowed benefits.

PROVISIONS OF LAW

AS 23.20.379 provides in part:
(a) An insured worker is disqualified for waiting-week credit or benefits for the first week in which the insured worker is unemployed and for the next five weeks of unemployment following that week if the insured worker…

(2)    was discharged for misconduct connected with the insured worker’s work…

8 AAC 85.095 provides in part:

(d)
“Misconduct connected with the insured worker’s work” as used in AS 23.20.379(a)(2) means

(1) A claimant’s conduct on the job, if the conduct shows a wilful and wanton disregard of the employer’s interest, as a claimant might show, for example, through gross or repeated negligence, wilful violation of reasonable work rules, or deliberate violation or disregard of standards of behavior that the employer has the right to expect of an employee; wilful and wanton disregard of the employer’s interest does not arise solely from inefficiency, unsatisfactory performance as the result of inability or incapacity, inadvertence, ordinary negligence in isolated instances, or good faith errors in judgment or discretion…

CONCLUSION

The Manning decision, 853 p2d 1120(1993) has no application to the case before the Tribunal. The commissioner decision, Manning, Comm'r Rev. No. 9026236, September 6, 1990, is distinguished completely because of the admissions Mr. Tasky has made and which Manning did not make. 
In this case, Mr. Tasky has agreed to the charges of rule and safety violations put forth by his employer. Specifically, he does not dispute that he was driving the locomotive at a speed in excess of the speed limit for the area, that he did have excess alcohol in his system, and that he was unable to stop the train prior to passing the blue flag and derail block and that these actions caused the train to derail. Mr. Tasky’s argument is that the derailment was an accident and therefore he should not be held responsible. 

The meaning of the term misconduct is limited to conduct evincing such willful disregard of an employer's interests as is found in deliberate violations or disregard of standards of behavior which the employer has a right to expect of his employee, or in carelessness or negligence of such degree or recurrence as to manifest equal culpability, wrongful intent or evil design, or to show an intentional and substantial disregard of the employer's interests or of the employee's duties and obligations to his employer.  On the other hand mere inefficiency, unsatisfactory conduct, failure in good performance as the result of inability or incapacity, inadvertencies or ordinary negligence in isolated instances, or good faith errors in judgment or discretion are not to be deemed "misconduct" within the meaning of the statute.  Boynton Cab Co. v. Neubeck, 237 Wis. 249, 296 N.W. 636 (1041) from Lynch, Comm'r Rev. No. 82H-UI-051, March 31, 1982.

Instead of driving slower to compensate for the heavy train and icy track, Mr. Tasky was operating the locomotive over the speed limit. Mr. Tasky’s reckless indifference to the adverse conditions caused the accident to occur. A reasonable and prudent person driving any vehicle under these conditions would have slowed down and gone under the speed limit, not over. Mr. Tasky’s argument that he was not going “too fast” is negated by the fact that he was unable to stop the train when he needed to.

Mr. Tasky had been previously warned regarding driving the locomotive at excessive speeds in the service area.  His willful disregard of the employer’s request that he operate the locomotive in a safe fashion violated a standard of behavior the employer had a right to expect. This willful violation of a reasonable request constitutes misconduct.
DECISION
The March 30, 2006 determination is AFFIRMED. Mr. Tasky is disqualified under AS 23.20.379 beginning with the week ending 

April 8, 2006 through the week ending May 13, 2006. His maximum payable benefits are reduced by three weeks, and his future extended benefits may be jeopardized.

APPEAL RIGHTS

This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development within 30 days after the decision is mailed to each party. The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed for circumstances beyond the party's control. A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and Mailed in Anchorage, Alaska, on May 16, 2006.


Catherine Miller


Hearing Officer
